

## **APPLICATION FOR APPEAL**

Saint Paul City Council – Legislative Hearings

RECEIVED

310 City Hall, 15 W. Kellogg Blvd. Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102 Telephone: (651) 266-8585

JUN 09 2020

ON OO ZOZO

CITY CLEDY	
We need the following to process your appeal:	
\$25 filing fee (non-refundable) (payable to the City of Saint Paul) (if cash: receipt number) Copy of the City-issued orders/letter being appealed Attachments you may wish to include This appeal form completed  Walk-In OR Mail-In for abatement orders only: Email OR Fax  Address Being Appealed:	HEARING DATE & TIME (provided by Legislative Hearing Office) Tuesday, June 23, 2020  Time 11:00 a.m. Location of Hearing: Room 330 City Hall/Courthouse Teleconference  Call between 11:00 a.m. A noon.
Number & Street: 272 Richmond St City: Saint Paul Mn Zip: 55102	
Appellant/Applicant: Colleen Mulcahy Em	aail mulcahy.colleen@icloud.com
Phone Numbers: Business 612 782-187 Residence (012) Signature:	
Name of Owner (if other than Appellant):	Mul cahy
Mailing Address if Not Appellant's: 10650 HEM  Phone Numbers: Business 612 481-6 Residence	17092
Phone Numbers: Business 612731 Residence	Cell
What Is Being Appealed and Why? Attachments Are Acceptable  O Vacate Order/Condemnation/ Comments:  Revocation of Fire C of O	
○ Summary/Vehicle Abatement	
○ Fire C of O Deficiency List/Correction	
Code Enforcement Correction Notice	
○ Vacant Building Registration	
Other (Fence Variance, Code Compliance, etc.) Time Frame	For Correction
Ourders.	

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 St Paul. Minnesota 55101-1806 Telephone: 651-266-8989 Facsimile: 651-266-9124

Wehwww.stpaul.gov/dsi

- Yog hais tias koj tsis to taub tsab ntawy no, hu rau tus txhais lus ntawm (651) 266-8989. Nws yuay nab dawb xwb.
- Si necessita un traductor, por favor llamanos al (651)266-8989. No costo.

June 01, 2020

Colleen Mulcahy/Paul D Mulcahy 272 Richmond St St Paul MN 55102-3144

## **CORRECTION NOTICE**

Date: June 01, 2020

RE: 272 RICHMOND ST

File #: 20-034495

Dear Sir/Madam:

The City of Saint Paul, Department of Safety and Inspections has inspected the above referenced property on May 28, 2020 and has determined that the following deficiencies exist in violation of the Saint Paul Legislative Code<sup>1</sup> (see footnote 1, below).

- 1. SPLC 34.19 ACCESS: Provide access to the inspector to all areas of the building.
- 2. SPLC 34.15 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM: Immediately provide and maintain in pproved Carbon Monoxide Alarm in a location within ten (10) feet of each sleeping area. Installation shall be in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
- 3. SPLC 45.03 COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS: Immediately remove and discontinue excessive accumulation of combustible materials.
- 4. SPLC 34.09 **DOOR(S):** All doors and its hardware shall be in sound condition and fit within its frame. Doors shall be maintained in a professional state of maintenance and repair. Repair or replace the damaged door, locks, hardware, or frame.
- 5. SPLC 33.03 (c) **DRYER VENTING:** Provide, repair or replace the dryer exhaust duct. Exhaust ducts for domestic clothes dryers shall be constructed of metal and shall have a smooth interior finish. The exhaust duct shall be a minimum nominal size of four inches (102 mm) in diameter and installed in accordance with the mechanical code. This work requires a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.

- 6. SPLC 34.11 **HEATING FACILITIES:** Every residential building or residential portion of a building shall have heating facilities that are properly installed, safely maintained and in good working condition, and capable of safely and adequately heating all habitable rooms, bathrooms and toilet rooms located therein to a temperature of at least sixty-eight (68) degrees Fahrenheit. Hire a licensed company to verify the furnace is in good working condition and make all repairs under permit.
- 7. SPLC 45.03 **INTERIOR SANITATION:** The interior shall be maintained in a clean and sanitary condition, free from any accumulation of refuse or garbage. Please continue to clean out excessive storage.
- 8. SPLC 34.09 **LOCKS/DEADBOLT:** Lacking deadbolt door locks. Provide one-inch throw deadbolt locks for all entry doors to dwelling unit(s). Please provide door locks to secure all doors.
- 9. SPLC 34.15 **SMOKE DETECTOR:** The occupant of a dwelling unit must inform the owner of the dwelling unit of a nonfunctioning smoke detector within 24 hours of discovering that the smoke detector in the dwelling unit is not functioning. Smoke detector may not be tampered with or disabled at any time. Please replace all missing or damaged smoke detectors throughout the home.
- 10. SPLC 34.11 **WATER HEATER:** Every residential building or residential portion of a building shall have water heating facilities installed in accordance with the plumbing code, properly maintained and properly connected with hot water lines required under paragraph (4) of this section and which are capable of heating water to a temperature of 110 degrees Fahrenheit but not more than 120 degrees Fahrenheit. An adequate amount of water pressure shall be available for the system served. Contact a licensed contractor to repair or replace the water heater. This work may require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-9090.
- 11. SPLC 34.09 **WINDOWS:** Repair and maintain the window in good condition including the glass, sash, frame and screens. Windows shall be without cracks or holes, sashes shall be in sound conditions, the window shall be easily opened and maintain the open position. All screens shall be maintained in a professional state of maintenance and repair. Please repair or replace all damaged windows, locks and screens.
- 12. SPLC 34.08 **VEHICLES:** All vehicles must be correctly licensed, operable, secure from unauthorized entry, and parked on an improved surface. Correct violations; store in a garage or remove.
- 13. SPLC 34.09 **STAIRWAY/SIDEWALK:** All sidewalks, walkways and exterior stairs shall be maintained in a professional state of maintenance and repair, free of defects and hazards. Repair or replace the unsafe stairway, walkway, and/or sidewalks in an approved manner. Please repair all exterior stairs.

- 14. SPLC 34.08 **SANITATION:** All exterior property areas to be maintained in a clean, safe and sanitary condition, free from accumulation of garbage, mixed municipal solid waste, animal feces or refuse. Immediately remove improperly stored or accumulated refuse including; garbage, rubbish, junk, vehicle parts, wood, metal, recycling materials, household items, building materials, rubble, and/or tires from the property, boulevard, driveway, alley and yard. Please remove all exterior storage including items in the rear yard under the tarp.
- 15. SPLC 34.09 **ROOF:** Provide and maintained the roof weather tight and kept in a professional state of maintenance and repair, impervious to water and have no defects which admit water or dampness to the interior of the building. Please repair or replace damaged roof under permit.
- 16. SPLC 34.08 **PARKING:** Parked or stored vehicles. All existing parking spaces shall consist of asphalt, concrete, gravel rock, or other durable and dustless surfaces. Existing parking surfaces must be maintained in a professional state of repair and may be maintained with like materials without additional approval from the city. Existing parking surfaces must be contained to eliminate migration onto other adjacent surfaces and must be clearly delineated. In all residential districts, off street parking shall not be located within any front yard or non-interior side yard. Before any existing parking spaces or driveways may be expanded upon, site plan approval must be obtained as specified in the Saint Paul Zoning Code and the lot must be developed in conformance with such approval. Please remove all vehicles parked in the side and rear yard.
- 17. SPLC 34.09 **EXTERIOR WALLS:** The exterior walls and/or trim of the house and/or garage has defective or peeling paint, or unpainted wood surfaces. Maintain in a professional state of maintenance and repair. Please scrape and paint all damaged areas of the eaves and soffits to a professional manner.
- 18. SPLC 34.09 **EXTERIOR DOOR:** Repair and maintain the door in good condition including the door latch and frame. Please repair all damaged or deteriorated doors.
- 19. SPLC 34.09 **DECK/STAIRWAY:** Repair or replace the unsafe stairways, porch, decks, railings and handrail in a professional state of maintenance and repair. This work requires a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-9090.
- 20. SPLC 34.08 ACCESSORY STRUCTURES/FENCES: All accessory structures including, but not limited to, detached garages, sheds, retaining walls and fences shall be kept in a professional state of maintenance and repair and maintained structurally sound. All exterior wood surfaces, other than decay-resistant woods, shall be protected from the elements and decay by paint which is not lead-based paint or by other protective covering or treatment. Service doors to accessory structures shall be provided with securing locks.

June 01, 2020 272 RICHMOND ST Page 4 of 4

You are hereby notified to correct these deficiencies in accordance with the appropriate codes. The Enforcement Officer will re-inspect these premises on June 15, 2020 at 10:00 am for items 1-10, all others by 8/1/20, by which date the violations noted must be corrected. Failure to correct these deficiencies may result in the issuance of criminal charges<sup>2</sup> and/or a civil lawsuit, and possible abatement/assessment by the City. All repairs and new installations must be made in accordance with the appropriate codes. Permits may be obtained by calling 651-266-8989.

You may file an appeal to this notice by contacting the City Clerk at 651-266-8585. Any appeal must be made in writing within 10 days of this notice. (You must submit a copy of this Notice when you appeal and pay a filing fee.)

If you have any questions or request additional information, please contact me. To arrange an appointment or request an extension of time to complete repairs, you will need to speak directly to me at 651-266-1940.

Sincerely,

Lisa Martin Badge # 335 CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

## Footnotes:

- To see the Legislative Code go to <a href="www.stpaul.gov">www.stpaul.gov</a> on the internet, click on "Departments", then click on "Department of Safety and Inspections", scroll down the page for the "Codes". Most Correction Notices derive from Chapter 34.
- <sup>2</sup> Criminal charges can be brought on the day the violation is observed, but generally we allow time to correct unless this is a repeat violation.

WARNING: Code inspection and enforcement trips cost the taxpayers money. If the violations are not corrected within the time period required in this notice, the city's costs in conducting a reinspection for compliance after the due date will be collected from the owner rather than being paid for by the taxpayers of the City. If additional new violations are discovered within the next following 12 months, the city's costs in conducting additional inspections at this same location within said 12 months will be collected from the owner rather than being paid for by the taxpayers of the City. Any such future costs will be collected via assessment against the real property and are in addition to any other fines or assessments which may be levied against you and your property.